
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LANCASTER AND SOUTH CUMBRIA JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2020 

Venue: 
 

THIS IS A ‘VIRTUAL’ MEETING VIA TEAMS LIVE EVENTS 

Time: 3.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Appointment of Chair  
 
 To appoint a Chair in accordance with paragraph 6.0 of the Joint Committee Procedure 

Rules. The Chair will rotate annually between each of the principal members. 
  
2. Apologies for Absence  
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in their Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in the interests of clarity and transparency (and in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 for Lancaster City Councillors) Members 
should declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
their Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Lancaster City Councillors 
are required to declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in 
paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) of the Code of Conduct.  

  
4. Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair in accordance with paragraph 6.0 of the Joint Committee 

Procedure Rules. The role of Vice-Chair will rotate annually between each of the principal 
members. 

  
5. Terms of Reference  
 
 The terms of reference for the Joint Committee are set out below:- 

 
To provide political and democratic accountability and in doing so: 
 

a) act as a key strategic forum for sustainable economic prosperity issues in 
the Lancaster and South Cumbria Region and to make representations and 



 

recommendations on sustainable economic development opportunities, 
programmes and investments to other bodies, to include Government, Local 
Government and the Cumbria and Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnerships 
(LEPs); 
 

b)    act as a key strategic forum for meeting the climate emergency across the 
Lancaster and South Cumbria Region and to make representations and 
recommendations on sustainable economic development opportunities, 
programmes and investments to other bodies, to include Government, Local 
Government and the Cumbria and Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnerships 
(LEPs); 

  
c)    act as the key strategic forum for reducing inequality across the Lancaster 

and South Cumbria Region and to make representations and 
recommendations on sustainable economic development opportunities, 
programmes and investments to other bodies, to include Government, Local 
Government and the Cumbria and Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnerships 
(LEPs); 

   
d)   actively engage with a range of experts, community organisations, 

businesses and institutions in the Lancaster and South Cumbria Region in 
relation to economic, social and environmental wellbeing development 
decision making and to engage with other stakeholders where appropriate; 

  
e)    consider and advise on the appropriateness and viability of alternative, 

successor economic, social and environmental governance arrangements; 
 
f)     to have direct and strategic oversight of key growth focused projects and 

initiatives that the Joint Committee has influence over the funding of and 
across the Lancaster and South Cumbria Economic Region. 

  
6. Draft Bay Area Prosperity and Resilience Strategy (Pages 4 - 27) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executives. 
  
7. Tackling Inequalities and developing Community Wealth Building  
 
 For discussion.  
  
8. Addressing the Climate Emergency.  
 
 For discussion. 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Giles Archibald, Robin Ashcroft, Derek Brook, Kevin Frea, Erica Lewis and 

Ann Thomson. 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tim Hamilton-Cox and Lee Roberts 

 



 

 
(iii) Queri es regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Debbie Chambers dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 

democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 14 July, 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Lancaster and South Cumbria Joint 
Committee 
 

Date 22 July 2020 

Title The Bay Prosperity and Resilience Strategy 
 

Report of Chief Executives Lawrence Conway (South Lakeland DC), Kieran Keane 
(Lancaster CC) and Sam Plum (Barrow BC)  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To request members to consider, revise if necessary and agree submission of the document 
to government and distribution to the wider stakeholder Group. 
 

Key Decision (Y/N) N/A Date of Notice  N/A Exempt (Y/N) N 

 

Report Summary 

 
This report formally introduces the Bay Prosperity and Resilience Strategy developed for and 
consultation with the three councils by Hatch Regeneris. This strategy outlines our exciting 
proposals for collaborative work, centred on eight themes.  
The initiatives we will work on jointly will drive up prosperity and build resilience in these 
challenging times. It is essential that we secure immediate interest and investment  from UK 
Central Government in our growth agenda. We have set out a series of immediate requests 
that we intend will initiate meaningful and progressive dialogue. 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
Members are asked to:- 
 

Review and agree the final content of the prospectus 
 
Agree the  amount of financial support to be requested from government. 
 
Agree, subject to any final revisions, that the document be submitted to government 
and circulated to the wider stakeholder group. 

 

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 

 
Such an approach is congruent with the strategic goal of each authority. 
 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s), where applicable 

Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

N/A at this stage 
 

Details of Consultation 

To be addressed if necessary whenever proposals are submitted through each council’s 
governance structure. 

Page 4Agenda Item 6



Legal Implications 

Not applicable at this stage 
 

Financial Implications 

Successful submission would support funding of feasibility etc for arrange of cross boundary 
projects 
 

Other Resource or Risk Implications 

Minor 
 

Section 151 Officer’s Comments 

To be addressed if necessary whenever proposals are submitted through each council’s 
governance structure 
 

Monitoring Officer’s Comments 

As above 
 

Contact Officer Kieran Keane Chief Executive Lancaster City Council 
 

Tel 01524 582025 

Email kkeane@lancaster.gov.uk 

Links to Background Papers 

 
 
 

 

  

Page 5



1.0 Introduction  

1.1  The three adjacent authorities of Barrow, Lancaster and South Lakeland comprise a 
dynamic, functional economic area with world class assets. It was recognised that 
tackling a number of core issues collaboratively is both efficient and impactful. 

 
1.2 Our three authorities signed a Statement of Intent in 2017 to work collaboratively on 

economic and prosperity issues. This has recently translated into a fully constituted 
Joint Committee. Prior to the formation of the Joint Committee the three authorities 
had jointly commissioned a piece of work from Hatch Regeneris to create what has 
become the Bay Prosperity and Resilience Strategy a copy of which is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
1.3 The document essentially has two purposes; it brings together the councils’ collective 

ambitions in terms of how resilience and prosperity might be achieved in the future and 
the prospectus which can then be used, through its submission, as a means of asking 
central government for an amount of project development funding to provide short term 
capacity to work up proposals.  In particular it will enable us to:- 

 
 

 Identify a small number of genuinely cross-authority projects that 
will drive prosperity and serve to further reinforce collaboration 
and economic integration. 

 

 Develop up business cases for these priority investments so that 
we are ready when opportunities emerge for additional 
government funding. 

 

 Work on some of the immediate issues that are holding back 
growth in our functional economic area – our brand and identity 
is one of these issues and we can achieve some quick wins on 
this with the right financial support.   

 
 
2.0  Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Joint Committee is asked to:- 
 

 1) Review and agree the final content of the prospectus. 

 

2) Agree the  amount of financial support to be requested from 

government. 

 

3) Agree, subject to any final revisions, that the document be submitted 

to government and circulated to the wider stakeholder group. 

Page 6



THE BAY
PROSPERITY & 
RESILIENCE STRATEGY

prosperity 
& resilience 
strategy
Draft: Prepared for 22nd July 2020 Joint Committee

Page 7



﻿  |  iii

THE BAY
PROSPERITY & 
RESILIENCE STRATEGY

SAM PLUM 
Chief Executive

Barrow Borough Council

KIERAN KEANE
Chief Executive

Lancaster City Council

LAWRENCE CONWAY
Chief Executive

South Lakeland District Council

CLLR ANN THOMSON
Leader of the Council

Barrow Borough Council

CLLR DR ERICA LEWIS
Leader of the Council
Lancaster City Council

CLLR GILES ARCHIBALD
Leader of the Council

South Lakeland District Council

Purpose of the Strategy
The three adjacent authorities of Barrow, Lancaster and South Lakeland comprise a 
dynamic, functional economic area with world class assets. Tackling our core economic 
issues collaboratively is both efficient and impactful. 

This s
[...]
Streets Fund  

•	 Morecambe Future High Streets Fund 

•	 Lancaster High Streets Heritage Action Zone and the Barrow High Streets Heritage Action Zone 

•	 Community Housing Fund Lancaster

•	 Homes England investment in Barrow Marina Village  

•	 Barrow Electric Bus Fund bid 

•	 Feasibility funding for the Kendal Northern Access Route and further works to improve the A590

•	 Institute of Technology bid at Furness college

P
age 24



05Stakeholder Support 

P
age 25



Stakeholder Support   |  32

THE BAY
PROSPERITY & 
RESILIENCE STRATEGY

31  |  Stakeholder Support 

XXXX
Quote to be inserted

XXXX
Quote to be inserted

XXXX
Quote to be inserted

XXXX
Quote to be inserted

5  |  Stakeholder Support 
Finish with a statement confirming that wider geographical stakeholders 
are firmly behind this initiative (e.g. Counties / LEPs). We have spoken to all 
of our main stakeholders partners and established extensive enthusiasm 
for work of the Bay area economic partnership. Our stakeholders 
recognise the contribution we can make to the  levelling up of UK 
economic performance and want us to come forward with ambitious 
projects and plans.  

To be continued on 2nd page 

P
age 26



THE BAY
PROSPERITY & 
RESILIENCE STRATEGY

PRODUCED WITH the SUPPORT OF 

Page 27


	Agenda
	6 Draft Bay Area Prosperity and Resilience Strategy
	The Bay Prosperity and Resilience Strategy
	1 | Why We Have Formed this Economic Partnership 
	2 | A Special Economic Area 
	3 | Our Strategy for Prosperity and Resilience 
	4 | Our Immediate Requests 
	5 | Stakeholder Support 





Minutes of the meeting


 LANCASTER AND SOUTH 
CUMBRIA JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
 

THIS WAS A ‘VIRTUAL’ MEETING 
HELD VIA TEAMS LIVE EVENTS 

 

3.00 P.M.  22ND JULY 2020 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Giles Archibald and Robin Ashcroft (South Lakes DC), 
Kevin Frea and Erica Lewis (Lancaster CC) and Ann Thomson (Barrow BC) 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Derek Brook (Barrow BC) 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Lawrence Conway Chief Executive (South Lakes DC) 
 Kieran Keane 

Sam Plum 
Steph Cordon 
Anne Marie Harrison 
David Sykes 
 
Debbie Chambers 

Chief Executive (Lancaster CC) 
Chief Executive (Barrow BC) 
Director of People and Place (Barrow BC) 
Head of Economic Regeneration (Lancaster CC) 
Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources 
(South Lakes DC) 
Deputy Monitoring Officer/Secretary to the JC 
(Lancaster CC) 

 
THE MEETING STARTED AT 3PM AND ADJOURNED IMMEDIATELY AS PARTICIPANTS 
WERE EXPERIENCING PROBLEMS WITH REMOTE ACCESS. THE MEETING RECONVENED 
AT 3.25PM WITH ALL PARTICIPANTS PRESENT EITHER BY VIDEO OR TELEPHONE LINK.  
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Archibald proposed that Councillor Lewis be appointed Chair of the Joint 
Committee for twelve months, to reflect Lancaster City Council’s role as host authority. 
This proposal was seconded by Councillor Frea. 
 
There were no further nominations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Erica Lewis be appointed Chair of the Joint Committee from 22 July 2020 
to 21 July 2021. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Brooks’ apologies were noted. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 



LANCASTER AND SOUTH CUMBRIA 
JOINT COMMITTEE 

22ND JULY 2020 

 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
Councillor Archibald proposed that Councillor Thomson be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Joint Committee. Councillor Lewis seconded the proposal. 
 
There were no further nominations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Ann Thomson be appointed Vice-Chair of the Joint Committee from 22 
July 2020 to 21 July 2021. 
 

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The terms of reference of the Committee, as set out in the Joint Committee’s Procedure 
Rules, were noted. 
 

6 DRAFT BAY AREA PROSPERITY AND RESILIENCE STRATEGY  
 
Mr Darren Wisher, Managing Director of Hatch Regeneris presented the draft report which 
the authorities had jointly commissioned “The Bay Prosperity and Resilience Strategy”. 
 
It was noted that the report could make more of the area’s cultural and heritage assets 
and the visitor economy. It was agreed that a sub-group of two Councillors and two 
officers should meet to look at revising the draft Strategy with this aim in mind and that the 
meeting should take place as soon as possible bearing in mind that summer breaks would 
be coming up. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillors Ashcroft and Lewis meet as soon as possible with the Chief Executive of 
Barrow BC and the Head of Economic Development at Lancaster City Council to revise 
the draft Strategy. 
 

7 TACKLING INEQUALITIES, DEVELOPING COMMUNITY WEALTH BUILDING AND 
ADDRESSING CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
Agenda items 7 (Tackling Inequalities and Developing Community Wealth Building) and 8 
(Addressing Climate Change) were taken together, these being three priority areas for the 
Joint Committee. There were no accompanying reports, the topics were for discussion. 
 
It was noted that all three authorities had declared a climate emergency and were 
committed to reducing inequality for their residents. There was a discussion regarding 
taking this work forward and how a wider group of Councillors, businesses and other 
organisations could also be involved. 
 
Councillor Frea reported that he had spoken to Dr Andy Knox, Director of Population 
Health and Engagement for Morecambe Bay, who was keen to link the discussions about 
the economy and ‘building back’ after COVID-19. Dr Knox had indicated that he would like 
to take part in the conversation around those areas. Councillor Frea offered to lead on 



LANCASTER AND SOUTH CUMBRIA 
JOINT COMMITTEE 

22ND JULY 2020 

 
addressing Climate Change issues regarding renewable energy resources around the Bay 
and money available for insulation.   
 
For community wealth building, South Lakeland offered to lead on financial resilience and 
poverty alleviation and take forward things that which could be done in the area. It was 
suggested that South Lakeland Councillor Suzie Pye could be asked to lead on this as the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing and Financial Resilience.  
 
Barrow’s CE reported that the Borough Council were doing lots of work around poverty 
and inequality and working with the Poverty Truth Commission so would be very keen to 
be involved in those issues, too. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Lancaster City Council lead on Climate Change. 
 
(2) That South Lakeland Council lead on Poverty. 
 
(3) That Barrow Borough Council lead on Health and Wellbeing. 
 
 
NOTE REGARDING THE LEAD AUTHORITIES ON EACH OF THE THREE AREAS: 
Due to communication problems at the meeting, these will be confirmed at the next 
meeting, once all Leaders are able to join the meeting in full. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 4.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact Debbie Chambers, Secretary to the 
Joint Committee on dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 


